

In the Supreme Court of Florida

PINKNEY CARTER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC13-1076

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	7
ARGUMENT.	9

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL FOR NOT PRESENTING AS RISK ASSESSMENT EVIDENCE AS MITIGATION? (Restated)..	9
Penalty phase	10
Evidentiary hearing testimony..	13
Standard of review.	26
The trial court's ruling.	27
Merits.	30
No duty to present expert testimony in mitigation.	33
No deficient performance established..	33
No prejudice established..	42

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL FOR NOT FILING A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE? (Restated)..	51
Jury selection.	51
Evidentiary hearing testimony..	52
Standard of review.	53

The trial court's ruling.	53
Abandonment and failure of proof.	54
Merits.	56
No deficient performance established.	57
No prejudice established.	60
Actual bias required.	62
CONCLUSION.	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	66
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.. . . .	66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 501 (Fla. 2009)	58
<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> , 699 S.E.2d 237 (Va. 2010)	41
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	32,36-37,44-45
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 100 So.3d 638 (Fla. 2012)	42
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	65
<i>Carter v. Florida</i> , - U.S.-, 129 S.Ct. 400, 172 L.Ed.2d 292 (2008)	6
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So.2d 473 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Chandler v. McDonough</i> , 471 F.3d 1360 (11 th Cir. 2006)	60
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2000)(en banc)	31,41,57
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So.3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	56
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , - U.S. -, 131 S.Ct. 1388, 179 L.Ed.2d 557 (2011)	39
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	55,60,61,62
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	42
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 593 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	37
<i>Ford v. Hall</i> , 546 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2014 WL 148578 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2014)	58,60,62

<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 22 (Fla. 2007).	37
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002).	37,44
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003).	43
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary</i> , 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997).	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , - U.S. -, 131 S.Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d 624 (2011).	39,40
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 990 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2008).	56
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996).	58
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961).	63
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012).	27,43,53
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2014 WL 68134 (Fla. 2014).	41
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998).	46
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005).	57
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996).	63
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013).	47
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011).	54
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).	58
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 785 (Fla. 2013).	65

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 130 S.Ct. 2896, 177 L.Ed.2d 619 (2010).	59,63,64
<i>Stanley v. Zant</i> , 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983).	33
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 866 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2003).	61
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 2013 WL 6252412 (Ariz. 2013).	41
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2007).	35-36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suggs v. McNeil</i> , 609 F.3d 1218 (11 th Cir. 2010).	43
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 120 So.3d 540 (Fla. 2013).	37-38,42,61-62
<i>Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 534 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).	26
<i>Ullah v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).	26
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013).	41
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013).	64
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010).	41
<i>United States v. Orleans-Lindsay</i> , 572 F.Supp.2d 144, 155 (D.D.C. 2008).	32
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 865, 884 (Fla. 2013).	35
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2013).	47
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15, 130 S.Ct. 383, 175 L.Ed.2d 328 (2009).	29,33,43,47,48

Zack v. State,
911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005). 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. David Hawkins, et. al., *Predictors of Youth Violence*, *Juvenile Justice Bulletin* (Apr. 2000) Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Justice.. . . . 14

K.L. Salekin, *Capital Mitigation From a Developmental Perspective: The Importance of Risk Factors, Protective Factors, and the Construct of Resilience in Expert Psychological Testimony for the Courts* (M. Costanzo, D. Kraus & K. Pezdek eds). . . . 41
